
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Friday, 4th February, 2011 at 2.00 pm 
in Committee Room 2  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 27 January 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 4 February 2011 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Paul Bryant (Chairman), Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, 

Keith Lock (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Mollie Lock, Andrew Rowles and Julian Swift-Hook 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 November 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   West Berkshire Council Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Update 
(PC2208) 

5 - 26 

 Purpose: To update the Council’s Health, Safety and Welfare Policy. 
 
 
 

 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items as 
it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the 
description contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. 
Rule 9.10.4 of the Constitution refers. 
 
 

 

6.   Part II  
7.   Employment of staff aged over 65 - implications of the ending of the 

default retirement age on 31st October 2011 
27 - 38 

 (Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual) 
 
Purpose: To seek a decision on one of three options concerning the 
employment of staff aged over 65 after 31st August 2011. 
 
 

 

 



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 4 February 2011 (continued) 

 
 

Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Paul Bryant (Chairman), Tony Linden (arrived 2.17pm), Keith Lock (Vice-
Chairman) and Quentin Webb, Andrew Rowles (as a substitute for Adrian Edwards) 
 

Also Present:  Mark Edwards (Item 4), Jane Milone, Vicky Knight (Item 5), Lorraine Collins 
(Item 5), Stefanie Hunt  (Item 5) and Moira Fraser 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Adrian Edwards 
 

 
PART I 
 

18. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Members asked officers to ensure that they received an update in relation to actions one 
to four of item 16 on the minutes. Ian Priestley to circulate the information outside of the 
meeting. 

19. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

20. Transport / Fleet / Driver Risk Management Policy 
The Committee/Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a policy 
and range of procedures drafted to improve the management of the Council’s transport 
arrangements. Members were informed that the Chief Executive had agreed the policy 
under the authority previously delegated to him but that Corporate board had requested 
that the Personnel Committee have the opportunity to comment on and note the 
documents. Mark Edwards explained that he had ownership of the document as he had 
overall responsibility for transport arrangements for the Council. The document had 
however been drafted in consultation with colleagues in HR and Assurance.  

One of the main drivers for producing the documents was to assist with reducing the 
Council’s insurance policy. While the cost of the policy had increased significantly this 
year the rate of increase had been reduced as a consequence of the introduction of the 
policy and procedures. It was hoped that once the policy became further embedded there 
might be an opportunity to reduce the premiums in the future.  

Mr Edwards explained that training measures would be put in place in order to reduce the 
number of incidents. As part of the training programme an assessment would be 
undertaken to establish which staff posed the greatest risk. The online training package 
including a self risk assessment tool which would evidence the level of training individual 
employees would require.  

The Personnel Committee felt that it would be appropriate for the information required 
from Members to be collected annually by the Members Support officers and that copy of 
the documentation would be retained in the Policy and Communication unit alongside the 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 NOVEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

other information pertaining to Members. Members would be advised of this requirement 
by the Head of Highways and Transport during the induction sessions run after the next 
election. Members requested that clarity be provided as to what would be considered as 
council business in respect of Members. This should be explained to Members as well as 
being articula
[...]
red were overdue for 
updating. Jane explained that as HR resources were currently being focussed on the 
redundancies arising from the reduction in the Council’s revenue budget it was not 
possible to focus on the policies at this time but that they would be returned to in due 
course. 

Members thanked Officers for all the work they had undertaken in developing new 
policies and updating existing ones.  

23. Date of Next Meeting 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be arranged as and when required. Officers 
would circulate a date outside of the meeting when necessary. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 14:00 and closed at15:55) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 04 February 2011 

Title of Report: 
West Berkshire Council Health, Safety 
and Welfare Policy update 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Management Board 

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2010 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To update the Council's  Health, Safety and Welfare 
Policy 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the revised Policy and for the Chief 
Executive and Leader to sign off the Policy. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To ensure the Council's H&S Policy is up to date and fit for 
purpose to help ensure that the Council complies with 
Health & Safety legislation. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

none 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

none 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Themes: 
 CPT11 - Protecting Vulnerable People 
 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Meeting our statutory requirements, and continuing to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of staff, contractors, clients and customers. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Keith Chopping - (0118) 983 2057 
E-mail Address: kchopping@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

17 January 2011 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Spencer Scott 
Job Title: Risk and Safety Manager 
Tel. No.: 01635 519310 
E-mail Address: sscott@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 5



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 04 February 2011 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: The report provides an updated Policy for the Council's Health 

and Safety. 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: In order to comply with H&S legislation it is necessary to have an 
up to date and effective H&S Policy in place. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

The aim of the policy is to ensure all groups have a safe and 
healthy work environment.  No negative effects on different 
equality groups, have been identified with this Policy 

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

That the report be taken to Management Board and Personnel 
Committee for agreement. 

 

Page 6



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 04 February 2011 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report highlights the need to update the Councils Health, Safety and Welfare 
Policy.  The update of the Policy is attached in the appendix A.  Once agreed, 
copies of the Policy will held on the intranet and provided to Responsible Persons 
to be displayed on health and safety notice-boards. 

1.2 Guidance from the Health and Safety Executive on an organisation’s health and 
safety policy states that the document should set out the approach, objectives and 
arrangements in place for the management of health and safety in the business.  
The policy document should state the organisations commitment to health and 
safety, and describes how the policy will be implemented and monitored.  

2. Proposals 

2.1 Agreement that the updated Health, Safety and Welfare Policy go to the Personnel 
Committee for approval and Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for sign-off. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The updates to the Policy have been carried out as part of the three year review, to 
make the document fit for purpose. 

 

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 04 February 2011 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 All organisations with five or more employees are required under Section 2(3) of the 
Health and safety at Work, Etc. Act 1974 to prepare a written health and safety 
policy statement, and revise when appropriate.  The policy should contain the 
health and safety arrangements of the organisation and also set out the roles and 
responsibilities for health and safety. 

1.2 The Institute of Directors document Leading Health and Safety at Work, states that 
Board members need to establish a health and safety policy that is more than a 
document – it should be an integral part of the organisations culture, of its values 
and performance standards. 

1.3 The benefits of good health and safety management can be seen through reduced 
costs due to:  

(a) reductions in employee ill health absence;  

(b) fewer accidents;  

(c) reduced insurance claims;  

(d) and reduced likelihood of legal action. 

1.4 Delivery of health, safety and welfare policy involves everyone in West Berkshire 
Council. However, Senior Managers advised by the Health and Safety Team and 
Property Services are key players in managing the risks within the Council.   

1.5 Consultation has been undertaken with senior managers, and the Union 
representatives in West Berkshire Council. 

2. Key changes / proposals 

2.1 The responsibilities within the document have been made clearer, with paragraphs 
outlining the roles and responsibilities of both Elected Members and Managers 
within West Berkshire Council. In addition the role of Property Services had been 
clarified. 

2.2 The health, safety and welfare policy should be a living document that evolves over 
time, 
[...]
ired to ensure that: 

• Responsible Persons are appointed, trained and given the necessary time and 
support they need to fulfil their role, in each of the services buildings, as regards 
compliance with the ‘FLASH Form’ Assurance system; 

• Competent Persons are appointed, trained and given the necessary support to assist 
each Responsible Person;  

• An adequate number of Risk Assessors are appointed and trained for their service 
area, and given appropriate time and resources to fulfil this role; 

• Risk Assessments are undertaken, as appropriate, for those activities under their 
control and made available to staff members, and appropriate contractors; 

• Appropriate preventative and protective measures (safe systems of work), arising 
from those risk assessments, are properly implemented; 

• Service Area Contractors are initially vetted (as regards their competence in health 
and safety management) and regularly monitored on their performance, to ensure 
that all health and safety risks are adequately controlled; 

• Managers in a supervisory role attend mandatory Health and Safety Training; 

Page 13



Revised H&S Policy   January  2011  
    

 4

• Where appropriate Fire Wardens and Incident Control Officers are appointed, trained 
and supported; 

• Where appropriate First Aiders are appointed, trained and supported; 

• Where appropriate Manual Handling Risk Assessors are appointed, trained and 
supported; 

• Where appropriate Display Screen Equipment Risk Assessors are appointed, trained 
and supported; 

• An adequate number of staff are trained to use the Webrisk reporting system; 

• All reportable accidents, dangerous occurrences and near misses within their areas 
of responsibility are centrally reported using West Berkshire Council’s electronic 
incident reporting system (Webrisk); 

• All staff attend mandatory Health and Safety training; 

• All staff are properly inducted and trained upon the risk assessments pertaining to 
their work, so
[...]
cated and sustained effort from all. 

The aim shall be for continuous improvement of health safety and welfare issues at West 
Berkshire Council. 

Signed:   

  Chief Executive             Leader of the Council   

                      West Berkshire Council                Dated:  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 04 February 2011 
 

This Exempt Report should be printed on GOLD paper only 

PART II 
 

The report on the following item is not for publication by virtue of exempt information of 
the description contained in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 9.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

 

Title of Report: 

Employment of staff aged over 65 – 
implications of the ending of the default 
retirement age on 31st October 2011. 
 
(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual) 
 

 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel 

Date of Meeting: 4th February 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To seek a decision on one of three options concerning 
the employment of staff aged over 65 after 31st August 
2011. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Personnel Committee to consider the pros and cons 
and decide on its preferred option. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The legislative window for choosing one of three options 
will close on 1st April 2011. There will be only one option 
available then (to retain the employees aged over 65) 
 

 Statutory:  Non-Statutory:  
Other:       
 

Other options considered: 
 

not applicable 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 

Agenda Item 7.

Page 27



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 04 February 2011 
 

This Exempt Report should be printed on GOLD paper only 

 

The proposals contained i
[...]
00 

Environment Highways & Transport Speed Management Coordinator 02087 18/07/1943 0.60 

Environment Highways & Transport Transport Services Driver 03265 21/07/1942 1.00 

Environment Highways & Transport Community Bus Driver 03360 01/09/1943 0.54 

Environment Highways & Transport Community Bus Driver 03362 17/08/1943 0.54 

Environment Highways & Transport Speed Management Assistant 02437 29/03/1946 1.00 

Environment Highways & Transport Civil Enforcement Officer 03240 22/05/1946 0.50 

Environment Planning and Countryside Rights Of Way Officer (Capital Projects) 02924 12/12/1939 0.50 

Environment Planning and Countryside Assistant Planning Officer 00807 27/05/1946 0.40 

Environment Property and Public Protection Senior Trading Standards Officer 00868 28/06/1945 0.22 

Environment Property and Public Protection Enforcement Officer - Road Traffic 02196 02/11/1941 0.37 

Environment Property and Public Protection Facilities Assistant 00568 04/04/1946 1.00 

 
 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. West Berkshire Council Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Update (PC2208)
	West Berkshire Council Health, Safety and Welfare Policy update Appendix A
	West Berkshire Council Health, Safety and Welfare Policy update Appendix B

	7. Employment of staff aged over 65 - implications of the ending of the default retirement age on 31st October 2011



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Substitute) (In place of Tony Linden), Paul Bryant 
(Chairman), Adrian Edwards and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources) and Spencer Scott (Risk & Safety 
Manager), Robert Alexander (Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Tony Linden and Councillor Keith 
Lock 
 

 
PART I 
 

24. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

25. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

26. West Berkshire Council Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Update 
(PC2208) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning West Berkshire 
Council’s Health, Safety and Welfare Police Update. The report highlighted the need to 
update the Council’s Health, Safety and Welfare Policy in line with legislative changes. 
Spencer Scott informed the Committee that Corporate Board and Management Board 
had both seen the report, and recommended option 3 be adopted. Spencer Scott 
highlighted those sections of the policy that had been amended for example the new 
section of the policy specific to managers. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards was concerned about the length and detail of the policy, and 
thought that a policy should be a short statement with procedures attached which he 
accepted could be lengthy documents. Spencer Scott replied that it was a seven page 
document in comparison to the eight pages of the previous version. Spencer Scott 
mentioned that all employers with five or more employees had to create a Health, Safety 
and Welfare Policy and it had to accord with a prescribed format. 

Councillor Edwards asked whether CRB checks would be included within the section 
concerned with Elected Members. Robert O’Reilly replied that this was not a Health, 
Safety and Welfare Policy issue and that it fell under the remit of Human Resources. 
Robert informed the Committee that if a Member’s role brought them into contact with 
children or vulnerable adult then a CRB check would be carried out, however this 
prescription was set out in a separate document. 

Following a question from Councillor Edwards, Spencer Scott said that it was compulsory 
for all new staff to undertake Health & Safety training, and that managers were required 
to undergo further training. Staff were required to undertake a refresh course every three 
years. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 4 FEBRUARY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Edwards enquired why on page 5 it did not mention near misses, however it 
mentioned near misses needing to be reported to line managers. Spencer Scott said that 
only the most serious near misses required investigation. Councillor Paul Bryant asked if 
there had been a requirement to include near misses in the previous policy. Spencer 
Scott said that it was not necessary. 

Councillor Edwards’ final question was related to the policy implementation in schools. 
Spencer Scott informed Members that the policy was sent to schools, however because 
schools operated differently, the governors and head teachers would have the final sign 
off. And the Council could not force them to abide by its policies. 

Councillor Quentin Webb asked why the document was referred to as a live document 
and further questioned whether it would be best to review it every three years? Spencer 
Scott replied that it would be reviewed annually; however it would only come back to the 
Personnel Committee if any major changes were made to the document. 

Councillor Paul Bryant queried whether Members undertook Health and Safety training. 
Robert O’Reilly said it was not mandatory, but was highly recommended. Robert 
suggested that Spencer Scott speak to Andy Day to see if it should be made 
compulsorily. Councillor Bryant agreed. 

Councillor Brian Bedwell enquired whether incidents were recorded in a way that would 
highlight whether the policy had resulted in positive outcomes. Spencer Scott said that 
this was difficult to do as performance management could result in certain incidents not 
being recorded. Councillor Bedwell said that to have it as a comparison it would be 
possible to compare year on year. Spencer Scott responded that there were already 
quarterly reports which were considered by Corporate Board and Management Board. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked apart from the change to see if Members were included in 
receiving compulsory training whether Members of the Committee were happy to 
approve the report. All Members present agreed. 

27. Exclusion of Press and Public 

28. Part II 

29. Employment of staff aged over 65 - implications of the ending of the 
default retirement age on 31st October 2011 
The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 7) concerning Employment of 
Staff aged over 65. Robert informed the Committee that Corporate Board and 
Management Board both supported Option 3. 
 
Councillor Adrian Edwards said that his heart went for option one, as there were many 
capable people out there who could still carry on with their job. However, the Councillor 
said at these times his head would have to go for option 3.  
 
At the vote all Members of the Committee voted unanimously to adopt Option 3.  
 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.00 pm) 
 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 4 FEBRUARY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


